PRO FORMA
   PRO FORMA   FOR
   FOR   MISSISSIPPI
   MISSISSIPPI   PROPERTIES,
   Mississippi   PROPERTIES   THIS OFFERING
   PENN   Mississippi   Pro Forma   This   AND THIS   CRC   Pro Forma   AND THE CRC
   NATIONAL  Properties   Adjustments  Offering   OFFERING   Acquisition  Adjustments   ACQUISITION
   (1)   (2)   (3)   (4)   (5)   (6a)   (7)   (8)
   --------  -----------  -----------  --------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -------------

Revenues
  Gaming.....  $ 55,415   $138,540   $   --   $   --   $193,955   $ 82,250   $   --   $276,205
  Racing.....   102,827   --   --   --   102,827   --   --   102,827
  Management service fees....   --   --   --   --   --   15,790   --   15,790
  Other.....   13,216   18,181   --   --   31,397   2,408   --   33,805
   --------   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total revenues.....   171,458   156,721   --   --   328,179   100,448   --   428,627

Operating expenses
  Gaming.....   34,952   76,812   --   --   111,764   38,439   --   150,203
  Racing.....   68,808   --   --   --   68,808   --   --   68,808
  Other operating expenses...   11,173   16,459   --   --   27,632   1,659   --   29,291
  General and
   administrative.....   30,030   28,245   --   --   58,275   30,323   (1,186)(a)   87,412
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   8,679   9,795   229 (a)   875 (a)   19,578   5,628   5,225 (b)   30,431
   --------   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total operating expenses.....   153,642   131,311   229   875   286,057   76,049   4,039   366,145

Income from operations.....   17,816   25,410   (229)   (875)   42,122   24,399   (4,039)   62,482
Interest income.....   1,368   110   --   --   1,478   2,200   --   3,678
Interest expense.....   (8,667)   (181)   (21,811)(b)  (1,000)(b)   (31,659)   (8,478)   (8,587)(c)   (48,724)
Other income (expense),
  net.....   (8)   66   --   --   58   (1,601)   --   (1,543)
   --------   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income before taxes, minority
  interest and extraordinary
  item.....   10,509   25,405   (22,040)   (1,875)   11,999   16,520   (12,626)   15,893
Income tax expense.....   3,777   5,656   (4,160)(c)   (713)(c)   4,560   7,191   (5,712)(d)   6,039
   --------   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------   --------

Income before minority
  interest and extraordinary
  item.....   6,732   19,749   (17,880)   (1,162)   7,439   9,329   (6,914)   9,854
Minority interest.....   --   --   --   --   --   221   (221)(e)   --
   --------   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------   --------

Income before extraordinary
  item.....  $  6,732   $ 19,749   $(17,880)   $(1,162)   $  7,439   $  9,108   $ (6,693)   $  9,854
   ========   ========   ========   =======   ========   ========   ========   ========

EBITDA.....  $ 26,495   $ 35,205   $   --   $   --   $ 61,700   $ 30,027   $  1,186   $ 92,913
   ========   ========   ========   =======   ========   ========   ========   ========

   10

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2000
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   PRO FORMA
   FOR
   MISSISSIPPI
   Mississippi   PROPERTIES
   PENN   Mississippi   Pro Forma   This   AND THIS   CRC   Pro Forma
   NATIONAL   Properties   Adjustments   Offering   OFFERING   Acquisition   Adjustments
   (1)   (2)   (3)   (4)   (5)   (6c)   (7)
   --------   -----------   -----------   --------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Revenues
  Gaming.....  $ 99,895   $84,840   $   --   $   --   $184,735   $67,751   $   --
  Racing.....   87,913   --   --   --   87,913   --   --
  Management service fees.....   --   --   --   --   --   10,177   --
  Other.....   14,453   12,362   --   --   26,815   1,577   --
   --------   -------   --------   -------   --------   -------   -------
Total revenues.....   202,261   97,202   --   --   299,463   79,505   --

Operating expenses
  Gaming.....   59,050   47,516   --   --   106,566   31,603   --
  Racing.....   59,065   --   --   --   59,065   --   --
  Other operating expenses.....   11,980   9,961   --   --   21,941   908   --
  General and administrative.....   29,316   17,104   --   --   46,420   25,315   (2,170)(a)
  Depreciation and amortization.....   8,457   5,070   2,659 (a)   656 (a)   16,842   3,833   4,308 (b)
   --------   -------   --------   -------   --------   -------   -------
Total operating expenses.....   167,868   79,651   2,659   656   250,834   61,659   2,138

Income from operations.....   34,393   17,551   (2,659)   (656)   48,629   17,846   (2,138)
Interest income.....   1,334   3   --   --   1,337   1,237   --
Interest expense.....   (11,004)   (93)   (12,052)(b)   (750)(b)   (23,899)   (5,486)   (7,314)(c)
Other income (expense), net.....   1   (301)   --   --   (300)   (364)   269(f)
   --------   -------   --------   -------   --------   -------   -------
Income before taxes, minority interest
  and extraordinary item.....   24,724   17,160   (14,711)   (1,406)   25,767   13,233   (9,183)

Income tax expense.....   8,876   3,946   (2,496)(c)   (534)(c)   9,792   5,466   (3,928)(d)
   --------   -------   --------   -------   --------   -------   -------
Income before minority interest and
  extraordinary item.....   15,848   13,214   (12,215)   (872)   15,975   7,767   (5,255)
Minority interest.....   --   --   --   --   --   2,346   (2,346)(e)
   --------   -------   --------   -------   --------   -------   -------

Income before extraordinary item.....  $ 15,848   $13,214   $(12,215)   $  (872)   $ 15,975   $ 5,421   $(2,909)
   ========   =======   ========   =======   ========   =======   =======

EBITDA.....  $ 42,850   $22,621   $   --   $   --   $ 65,471   $21,679   $ 2,170
   ========   =======   ========   =======   ========   =======   =======

   PRO FORMA
   FOR
   MISSISSIPPI
   PROPERTIES,
   THIS OFFERING
   AND THE CRC
   ACQUISITION
   (8)
   -------------

[…]

========   ========   ========   =======
EBITDA.....   $ 48,666   $ 30,091   $   --   $   --
   ========   ========   ========   =======

   PRO FORMA
   PRO FORMA   FOR
   FOR   MISSISSIPPI
   MISSISSIPPI   PROPERTIES,
   PROPERTIES   THIS OFFERING
   AND THIS   CRC   Pro Forma   AND THE CRC
   OFFERING   Acquisition   Adjustments   ACQUISITION
   (5)   (6b)   (7)   (8)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -------------

Revenues
  Gaming.....   $232,529   $ 88,001   $   --   $320,530
  Racing.....   114,678   --   --   114,678
  Management service fees.....   --   14,173   --   14,173
  Other.....   34,802   2,159   --   36,961
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total revenues.....   382,009   104,333   --   486,342
Operating expenses
  Gaming.....   134,828   41,401   --   176,229
  Racing.....   77,090   --   --   77,090
  Other operating expenses.....   28,694   1,206   --   29,900
  General and administrative.....   62,640   33,843   (2,448)(a)   94,035
  Depreciation and amortization....   20,250   5,328   5,525 (b)   31,103
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total operating expenses.....   323,502   81,778   3,077   408,357
Income from operations.....   58,507   22,555   (3,077)   77,985
Interest income.....   1,840   1,726   --   3,566
Interest expense.....   (31,812)   (7,415)   (9,650)(c)   (48,877)
Other income (expense), net.....   (210)   (914)   269   (855)
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income before taxes, minority
  interest and extraordinary item..   28,325   15,952   (12,458)   31,819
Income tax expense.....   10,763   6,836   (5,508)(d)   12,091
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income before minority interest and
  extraordinary item.....   17,562   9,116   (6,950)   19,728
Minority interest.....   --   2,397   (2,397)(e)   --
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income before extraordinary item...   $ 17,562   $  6,719   $ (4,553)   $ 19,728
   ========   ========   ========   ========
EBITDA.....   $ 78,757   $ 27,883   $  2,448   $109,088
   ========   ========   ========   ========

   12

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

   The following notes describe the column headings in the pro forma
consolidated statements of operations and the pro forma adjustments that have
been made to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations:

   (1) Reflects the consolidated historical statement of operations of Penn
   National Gaming, Inc. and subsidiaries.

   (2) Represents the combined historical statements of operations for Casino

[…]

15

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   SEPTEMBER 30, 2000
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   PRO FORMA
   AS ADJUSTED
   FOR THIS
   PRO FORMA   OFFERING AND
   PENN   This   FOR THIS   CRC   Pro Forma   FOR THE CRC
   NATIONAL   Offering   OFFERING   Acquisition   Adjustments   ACQUISITION
   (1)   (2)   (3)   (4)   (5)   (6)
   ---------   --------   ---------   -----------   -----------   ------------

ASSETS
Current assets
  Cash and cash equivalents.....  $ 20,402   $   --   $ 20,402   $21,533   $(17,533)(a)   $ 24,402
  Accounts receivable.....   8,494   --   8,494   9,719   --   18,213
  Prepaid expenses and other
   current assets.....   6,927   --   6,927   8,245   --   15,172
  Deferred income taxes.....   --   --   --   667   --   667
   --------   ------   --------   -------   --------   --------
Total current assets.....   35,823   --   35,823   40,164   (17,533)   58,454
   --------   ------   --------   -------   --------   --------
Property, plant and equipment,
  net.....   282,569   --   282,569   42,980   54,020 (b)   379,569
   --------   ------   --------   -------   --------   --------
Other assets
  Investments and advances to
   unconsolidated affiliate.....   14,507   --   14,507   --   --   14,507
  Cash in escrow.....   5,008   --   5,008   --   (5,008)(a)   --
  Intangible assets.....   79,660   --   79,660   3,293   119,915 (b)   202,868
  Deferred financing costs.....   9,860   7,000(a)   16,860   865   (865)(c)   16,860
  Miscellaneous.....   3,307   --   3,307   4,163   (2,665)(d)   4,805
   --------   ------   --------   -------   --------   --------
Total other assets.....   112,342   7,000   119,342   8,321   111,377   239,040
   --------   ------   --------   -------   --------   --------
Total assets.....  $430,734   $7,000   $437,734   $91,465   $147,864   $677,063
   ========   ======   ========   =======   ========   ========

   16

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   SEPTEMBER 30, 2000
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   PRO FORMA
   AS ADJUSTED
   FOR THIS
   PRO FORMA   OFFERING AND
   PENN   This   FOR THIS   CRC   Pro Forma   FOR THE CRC
   NATIONAL   Offering   OFFERING   Acquisition   Adjustments   ACQUISITION
   (1)   (2)   (3)   (4)   (5)   (6)
   ---------   --------   ---------   -----------   -----------   ------------

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
  EQUITY

Current liabilities
  Current maturities of
   long-term debt.....  $ 10,563   $   --   $ 10,563   $ 6,275   $   --   $ 16,838
  Accounts payable.....   13,578   --   13,578   2,847   --   16,425
  Due to affiliates.....   --   --   --   168   (168)(d)   --
  Purses due horsemen.....   1,009   --   1,009   --   --   1,009
  Uncashed pari-mutuel
   tickets.....   1,150   --   1,150   --   --   1,150
  Accrued expenses.....   7,555   --   7,555   13,024   5,000 (b)   25,579
  Accrued interest.....   1,372   --   1,372   --   --   1,372
  Accrued salaries and wages....   4,943   --   4,943   --   --   4,943
  Customer deposits.....   1,006   --   1,006   --   --   1,006
  Taxes, other than income
   taxes.....   2,014   --   2,014   --   --   2,014
   --------   ------   --------   -------   --------   --------
Total current liabilities.....   43,190   --   43,190   22,314   4,832   70,336
   --------   ------   --------   -------   --------   --------
Long-term liabilities
  Long-term debt.....   298,236   7,000(a)   305,236   54,250   114,459 (a)   473,945
  Deferred compensation plan
   benefits.....   --   --   --   2,085   --   2,085
  Deferred income taxes.....   13,145   --   13,145   4,478   36,868 (e)   54,491
  Other liabilities.....   --   --   --   43   --   43
   --------   ------   --------   -------   --------   --------
Total long-term liabilities.....   311,381   7,000   318,381   60,856   151,327   530,564
   --------   ------   --------   -------   --------   --------
Minority interest.....   --   --   --   1,365   (1,365)(d)   --
Shareholders' equity
  Common stock.....   154   --   154   54   (54)(d)   154
  Treasury stock.....   (2,379)   --   (2,379)   --   --   (2,379)
  Additional paid-in capital....   39,152   --   39,152   2,268   (2,268)(d)   39,152
  Retained earnings.....   39,236   --   39,236   4,617   (4,617)(d)   39,236